
Southern Lion

Project Description

A 90,000 SF retail renovation of an existing sears building. Space was 
transformed into a retail venue hosting 300 booths for local merchants 
to display merchandise in various sizes locations. Amenities also include 
conference spaces, showroom design houses, a café along with inhouse 
storage locations and loading docks.

Construction Manager at Risk (CMR) Services Provided

Project management and administration through project leadership 
and overall team coordination

Identify opportunities for economy of scale

Value analysis services, value engineering and offer cost savings 
suggestions and best value recommendations

Constructability studies and reviews

Logistics planning

Development of GMP, Owner’s contingency, and CMR 
contingency

Coordination of contract documents

Quality assurance/control

As the CMR we assume the risk of delivering the Project 
and responsibility for all construction means and 
methods.

Project planning and scheduling

Design schedule management

Construction cost models, estimates based on market-
place conditions, and cash flow development and analysis
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Budgeting (90,000 SF)
August 2022
Conceptual budget prior to drawing 
creation = $4,064,052

January 2023
DD budget (75%) = $3,896,799

May 2023
Increased leased space =  
$4,913,586
 
After value engineering = $4,515,000
*Identified $532,000 in savings; 
Owner accepted $398,586

Pre-Construction Efforts 
(duration 1 year)
Extensive Constructibility review; 20 
drawing floor plan design changes.

We assisted with permitting and 
additional drawing review for a 
temporary store while the main 
project was being completed.

We worked through plan review and 
a difficult permitting process to get 
both floors opened and operating.

Construction Efforts
The project completed on time and 
was on budget. We facilitated the 
renovation of an extensive amount 
of existing issues and worked 
with the client to manage some 
Mall required items along with 
Department of Labor requirements 
from the State.
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Project Schedule: 

ID Task 
Mode

Task Name Duration Start Finish Resource Names % Complete

1 Southern Lion 528 days Fri 7/15/22 Tue 7/23/24 24%
2 Preconstruction 327 days Fri 7/15/22 Mon 10/16/23 89%
3 Conceptual Design 10 days Fri 7/15/22 Thu 7/28/22 100%
4 Conceptual Budget 6 days Fri 7/29/22 Fri 8/5/22 100%
5 Design Development 30 days Mon 8/8/22 Fri 9/16/22 100%
6 Lease Agreement in Place 0 days Fri 9/16/22 Fri 9/16/22 100%
7 Demo Contract 1 day Mon 9/19/22 Mon 9/19/22 100%
8 DD budget 10 days Mon 9/19/22 Fri 9/30/22 100%
9 Construction Documents 20 days Mon 9/19/22 Fri 10/14/22 100%
10 CD Budgeting 5 days Thu 6/1/23 Wed 6/7/23 100%
11 Permitting 30 days Thu 6/1/23 Wed 7/12/23 50%
12 Bidding 4 days Wed 3/1/23 Mon 3/6/23 100%
13 GMP Development 15 days Tue 3/7/23 Mon 3/27/23 100%
14 GMP Exhibit Executed 5 days Fri 5/19/23 Thu 5/25/23 100%
15 NTP 1 day Mon 10/16/23 Mon 10/16/23 100%
16 Construction 392 days Mon 1/23/23 Tue 7/23/24 11%
17 Procurement and Submittals 175 days Tue 10/17/23 Mon 6/17/24 0%
18 Electrical Gear 35 wks Tue 10/17/23 Mon 6/17/24 0%
19 Demolition 40 days Mon 1/23/23 Fri 3/17/23 100%
20 Demolition 30 days Mon 1/23/23 Fri 3/3/23 100%
21 Patch Walls and Ceilings after demo 10 days Mon 3/6/23 Fri 3/17/23 100%
22  Construction Exterior 56 days Wed 8/23/23 Wed 11/8/23 62%
23 Clear Existing Landscaping 3 days Wed 8/23/23 Fri 8/25/23 100%
24 Wash Building 3 days Mon 8/28/23 Wed 8/30/23 100%
25 Paint North Elevation 5 days Thu 8/31/23 Wed 9/6/23 100%
26 Paint East Elevation 5 days Thu 9/7/23 Wed 9/13/23 100%
27 Paint South Elevation 5 days Thu 9/14/23 Wed 9/20/23 100%
28 Template and Prep Signage 5 days Thu 9/21/23 Wed 9/27/23 85%
29 Install Signage 5 days Thu 9/28/23 Wed 10/4/23 66%
30 Signage Electrical 25 days Thu 10/5/23 Wed 11/8/23 25%
31 Consturction Start 201 days Tue 10/17/23 Tue 7/23/24 0%
32 Patch Spray on Fire Proofing 15 days Tue 10/17/23 Mon 11/6/23 0%
33 Spine Wall Framing 25 days Wed 10/18/23 Tue 11/21/23 0%
34 New Wall Framing 35 days Wed 11/1/23 Tue 12/19/23 0%
35 In Wall Rough-Ins 35 days Wed 11/8/23 Tue 12/26/23 0%
36 In Wall Inspections 1 day Wed 12/27/23 Wed 12/27/23 0%
37 Hang Durasan Booth Walls 25 days Thu 12/28/23 Wed 1/31/24 0%
38 Hang Gyp Common Walls 15 days Thu 12/28/23 Wed 1/17/24 0%
39 Div. 8 and 10 10 days Thu 2/1/24 Wed 2/14/24 0%
40 1st Coat Paint 10 days Mon 1/8/24 Fri 1/19/24 0%
41 Ceiling Grid 15 days Tue 12/19/23 Mon 1/8/24 0%
42 Overhead Rough Ins 30 days Tue 11/7/23 Mon 12/18/23 0%
43 Install New Fixtures 30 days Tue 12/19/23 Mon 1/29/24 0%
44 Above Ceiling Inspections 4 days Tue 1/30/24 Fri 2/2/24 0%
45 Install New Tile 5 days Mon 2/5/24 Fri 2/9/24 0%
46 2nd Coat of Paint 10 days Mon 2/12/24 Fri 2/23/24 0%
47 Install Flooring 15 days Mon 2/26/24 Fri 3/15/24 0%
48 Install Common Area Flooring 10 days Mon 2/26/24 Fri 3/8/24 0%
49 Install Electrical Gear 10 days Tue 6/18/24 Mon 7/1/24 0%
50 Inspections 5 days Tue 7/2/24 Mon 7/8/24 0%
51 CO 1 day Tue 7/9/24 Tue 7/9/24 0%
52 Punch 10 days Wed 7/10/24 Tue 7/23/24 0%
53 Storage Area Construction 78 days Mon 11/6/23 Wed 2/21/24 0%
54 Brookfield Construction Requirements 30 days Mon 11/6/23 Fri 12/15/23 0%
55 Demo 5 days Mon 12/18/23 Fri 12/22/23 0%
56 Demo of Existing MEPS 5 days Mon 12/25/23 Fri 12/29/23 0%
57 Deep Clean Area 5 days Mon 1/1/24 Fri 1/5/24 0%
58 Paint Exterior Walls 5 days Mon 1/8/24 Fri 1/12/24 0%
59 Storage Wall Framing 5 days Mon 1/15/24 Fri 1/19/24 0%
60 Install HVAC and Rough Ins 5 days Mon 1/22/24 Fri 1/26/24 0%
61 Electrical Rough Ins 10 days Mon 1/22/24 Fri 2/2/24 0%
62 Inspections 1 day Mon 2/5/24 Mon 2/5/24 0%
63 Clean and Seal Floor 2 days Mon 1/15/24 Tue 1/16/24 0%
64 Hang Board Storage Walls 5 days Tue 2/6/24 Mon 2/12/24 0%
65 Door Frames, Doors, and Hardware 5 days Tue 2/13/24 Mon 2/19/24 0%
66 Inspections 2 days Tue 2/20/24 Wed 2/21/24 0%
67 Project Completion 0 days Mon 7/8/24 Mon 7/8/24 0%

24%

89%

100%

100%

100%

9/16

100%

100%

100%

100%

50%

100%

100%

100%

10/16

11%

0%

0%

100%

100%

100%

62%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

85%

66%

25%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

7/8

3 10 17 24 31 7 14 21 28 4 11 18 25 2 9 16 23 30 6 13 20 27 4 11 18 25 1 8 15 22 29 5 12 19 26 5 12 19 26 2 9 16 23 30 7 14 21 28 4 11 18 25 2 9 16 23 30 6 13 20 27 3 10 17 24 1 8 15 22 29 5 12 19 26 3 10 17 24 31 7 14 21 28 4 11 18 25 3 10 17 24 31 7 14 21 28 5 12 19 26 2 9 16 23 30 7 14 21 28 4 11 18 25
Jul '22 Aug '22 Sep '22 Oct '22 Nov '22 Dec '22 Jan '23 Feb '23 Mar '23 Apr '23 May '23 Jun '23 Jul '23 Aug '23 Sep '23 Oct '23 Nov '23 Dec '23 Jan '24 Feb '24 Mar '24 Apr '24 May '24 Jun '24 Jul '24 Aug '24

Critical

Critical Split

Critical Progress

Task

Split

Task Progress

Manual Task

Start-only

Finish-only

Duration-only

Baseline

Baseline Split

Baseline Milestone

Milestone

Summary Progress

Summary

Manual Summary

Project Summary

External Tasks

External Milestone

Inactive Task

Inactive Milestone

Inactive Summary

Deadline

Southern Lion - Progress Schedule

Page 1

3Miles-McClellan Construction 


